

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28816/2009

R. KANNAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15934/2010

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

VERSUS

C.T. BALACHANDRAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

O R D E R

SLP (C) NO. 28816/2009

The grievance of the petitioners is that even though they have been adversely affected by the order of the High Court, they were not made parties before the High Court or even heard by the High Court.

Under the circumstances, learned counsel for the parties are agreed that the matter may be reheard by the High Court after impleading the petitioners.

Since the provisional seniority list is of 2003, the High Court may consider expediting the disposal of the matter.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Meenakshi Kohli
Date: 2014.07.21
16:49:41 IST

We have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case.

Reason:

The special leave petition is disposed on the above terms.

SLP (C) NO. 15934/2010

In view of the disposal of the SLP (C) No. 28816/2009, this special leave petition shall also stand disposed of.

(Signed order is placed on the file)